



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

EMMETT TAYLOR, III, :  
Defendant below, :  
Appellant, :  
 :  
v. : No.: 660, 2015  
 : On appeal from the Superior Court  
STATE OF DELAWARE, : of the State of Delaware in and for  
Plaintiff below, : Sussex County  
Appellee. :

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Kathi A. Karsnitz (No. 2133)  
115 South Bedford Street  
Georgetown, DE 19947  
302-855-5848  
*Counsel for Emmett Taylor, III*

Craig A. Karsnitz (No. 907)  
Young, Conaway, Stargatt &  
Taylor  
110 W. Pine Street  
P.O. Box 594  
Georgetown, DE 19947  
302-856-3571  
*Counsel for Emmett Taylor, III*

Dated: April 1, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. SUPERIOR COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING THAT TAYLOR WAS NOT DEPRIVED OF A FAIR TRIAL IN THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE DUE TO THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL..... 1

A. Reply to the State’s Legal Analysis..... 1

B. Failure to move to sever the charge of Abuse of a Corpse from the charge of Murder in the First Degree..... 4

C. Failure to pursue exculpatory and impeachment evidence..... 9

D. Evidence Bag Labeled “fry pan with blood.” ..... 12

E. Failure to investigate the cause and manner of Mumford’s death..... 14

F. Failure to consult with an appropriate expert to determine the degree and nature of force necessary to damage the pan..... 23

G. Failure to provide professionally reasonable representation in plea negotiations. .... 24

H. Trial counsels’ decision to pursue a mental illness defense was professionally unreasonable and prejudiced Taylor’s right to a fair trial. .... 25

I. Failure to object to prosecutorial misconduct..... 34

J. Failure to object to the jury having access to the crime scene video with un-redacted pejorative commentary from the Delaware State Police speculating on material facts..... 36

ARGUMENT ..... 38

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING THAT TAYLOR’S RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, FIFTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 7 AND 11 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION WERE NOT VIOLATED DUE TO THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE..... 38

A.	Trial counsel failed to object to the State’s use of a psychiatric evaluation in violation of Superior Court Criminal Rule 12.2(e) and in violation of Taylor’s Fifth, Sixth and Eighth Amendment rights.....	38
1)	Fifth and Sixth Amendment Rights.....	40
2)	Eighth Amendment Rights .....	45
B.	Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to certain aspects of Earline Harris’ testimony.....	47
C.	Failure to ask for an instruction on the nature of an <i>Alford</i> plea as the sole statutory aggravator.....	49
ARGUMENT	.....	52
III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING THAT APPELLATE COUNSEL PROVIDED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BECAUSE COUNSEL FAILED TO RAISE CLAIMS WHICH IMPLICATED TAYLOR’S RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL, A RIGHT TO HAVE ALL THE ELEMENTS OF A CAPITAL CRIME FOUND BY A JURY AND HIS RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.....	52
A.	Appellate counsel failed to challenge the trial court’s denial of trial counsels’ Motion in Limine to have Delaware’s death penalty statute ruled unconstitutional.....	53
B.	Appellate counsel failed to challenge the trial court’s ruling holding that an <i>Alford</i> plea constitutes a conviction for the purposes of the prior violent conviction statutory aggravator.....	55
C.	Failure to challenge Mechanic’s testimony.....	59
CONCLUSION	.....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U. S. 224 (1998) .....	50
<i>Baird v. Owczarek</i> , 93 A. 3d 1222 (Del. 2014).....	14, 37
<i>Black v. State</i> , 3 A.3d 218 (Del. 2009).....	13
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 36 A.3d 321 .....	56
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987) .....	42
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.3d 803 (Del. 2009).....	26, 27
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992) .....	45, 46
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	passim
<i>Fleenor v. Farley</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d.....	43, 44, 46
<i>Garden v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 327 (Del. 2003).....	48
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	55
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987) .....	47
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 559 (Del. 1981).....	18, 19

<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. C. 616 (2016) .....	53
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 21 A. 3d 27 (Del. 2011).....	32, 33
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 105 Nev. 124 (Nev. Supr. 1989) .....	58
<i>Kansas v. Cheever</i> , 134 S. Ct. 596, 187 L. Ed. 2d. 519 (2013).....	41
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U. S. 111 (2009) .....	8
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007).....	56
<i>Lockett v. State</i> , 2002 OK CR 30 (Ct. of Cr. Appeals OK, 2002).....	43
<i>Mayer v. State</i> , 320 A.2d 713 (Del. 1974).....	4
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012) .....	54
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012) .....	24
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 193 L. Ed. 599 (2016) .....	54, 55
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	45
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) .....	40, 41
<i>People v. Bradford</i> , 939 P. 2d 259 (Cal. Supr. 1997).....	58

<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 492 U.S. 680 (1989) .....	43
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , No. 36, 2016 (Del. 2016).....	53, 54, 55
<i>Re v. State</i> , 540 A. 2d 423 (Del. 1986).....	42
<i>Rhyne v. State</i> , 118 Nev. 1 (Nev. Supr. 2002) .....	57, 58
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U. S. 536 (2002) .....	51
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	50
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S.348 (2004) .....	53
<i>Smith v. Estelle</i> , 445 F. Supp. 647 (N. Dist. TX, 1977), aff'd 602 F.2d 694 (5th Cir. 1979), aff'd, <i>Estelle v. Smith</i> .....	47
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 991 A. 2d 1169 (Del. 2009).....	3
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 2015 Del. LEXIS 665 (Del., Dec. 14, 2015).....	12
<i>State v. Grossberg</i> , 1998 Del. Super. LEXIS .....	42, 43
<i>State v. Price</i> , 2009 Del. Super. LEXIS 417 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 3, 2009).....	7
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2015 Del. Super. LEXIS 993 (Del. Super. Ct., Nov. 23, 2015).....	passim
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 91 A.3d 972 .....	10

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Szuchon v. Lehman</i> , 273 F. 3d 299 (2001) .....	42
<i>United States v. Aquart</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23851 (D. Conn. 2012) .....	47
<i>United States v. Makins</i> , 218 F. 3d 263 (3rd Circuit 2000) .....	56, 57

**STATUTES**

11 Del. C. § 4209.....	45, 46, 50
11 Del. C. §4209(c) .....	passim
11 Del. C. § 4209(e)(1)(i).....	49, 55

**RULES**

Criminal Rule 8(a).....	4
Criminal Rule 12 .....	43
Criminal Rule 12.2(b).....	39, 40
Criminal Rule 12.2(c).....	39, 40
Criminal Rule 12.2(e).....	38, 39
Criminal Rule 14 .....	6
Criminal Rule of Procedure 8(a) .....	5
Delaware Rule of Evidence 403 .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary.....	46
United States Constitution.....	passim
